
1329.0024; W6YR722PFECM-836266381-348 

SADDLER RIDGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

TO 
THE TOWN OF SEVERANCE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 Pursuant to §32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S. and the Amended and Restated Service Plan for 
Saddler Ridge Metropolitan District (the “District”), the District is required to provide an annual 
report to the Town of Severance, Colorado by March 1st of each year which reflects activity and 
financial events of the District. 

For the year ending December 31, 2024, the District makes the following report: 

§32-1-207(3), C.R.S. Statutory Requirements 

1. Boundary changes made. 
There were no changes made to the District’s boundaries as of December 31, 2024, nor 
were any changes proposed. 

2. Intergovernmental Agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental 
entities. 
The District entered into that Second Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement By and 
Between The Town of Severance and the District, effective as of January 1, 2024.  

The District entered into that First Amendment to Nonexclusive Right-of-Way License and 
Maintenance Agreement Between the Town of Severance and the District, effective as of 
January 1, 2024. 

Copies of these documents are attached hereto as Exhibit A 
3. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board. 

Information on the District’s rules and regulations may be obtained by contacting the 
District’s Manager, David Frazier, at 303-877-6284.  Information on the District may also 
be obtained from the District’s website:  https://www.saddlerridgemd.org/  

4. A summary of litigation involving public improvements owned by the District. 
To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court records in Weld County, Colorado 
and the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is no litigation 
involving the Districts’ public improvements as of December 31, 2024.  

5. The status of the construction of public improvements by the District. 

The District obtained a conditional will-serve letter from North Weld County Water 
District on September 3, 2024 relating to Tracts 7, 8, 9 and 10 and is in the process of 
submitting a revised Utility Report and other required documents to North Weld County 
Water District.   

https://www.saddlerridgemd.org/


1329.0024; W6YR722PFECM-836266381-348 

6. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the District that were conveyed or 
dedicated to the county or municipality. 
The District did not convey any facilities or improvements to a county or municipality in 
2024. The District did transfer the obligation of performing snow plowing services on 
segments of WCR17. 

7. The final assessed valuation of the District as of December 31st of the reporting year. 
Assessed Valuation of all taxable property within the District for the report year as certified 
by the Weld County Assessor: $4,917,670 

8. A copy of the current year’s budget. 
A copy of the 2025 Budget is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

9. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the “Colorado Local 
Government Audit Law”, part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or the application for 
exemption from audit, as applicable. 
The Annual Audit Report for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024 (“2024 Audit”) has 
not been finalized to date.  It will be provided as a Supplement to this Report once completed.  

10. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety (90) days under any debt 
instrument of the District. 
To our actual knowledge, there is no uncured default existing for more than ninety days 
under any debt instrument.  

11. Any inability of the District to pay its obligations as they come due under any 
obligation which continues beyond a ninety (90) day period. 
Beginning in 2023, due to the limited taxing ability of the District, the District was not able 
to make the full amount of the payments due on both the Series 2017A and 2017B 
Bonds.  However, per the bond indentures, the District is not in default and any unpaid 
amounts are being accrued for payment in future years. 

Service Plan Requirements 

1. Boundary changes made or proposed. 
There were no changes made to the District’s boundaries as of December 31, 2024, nor 
were any changes proposed. 

2. Intergovernmental Agreements with other governmental entities entered into or 
proposed. 
The District entered into that Second Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement By and 
Between The Town of Severance and the District, effective as of January 1, 2024. 

The District entered into that First Amendment to Nonexclusive Right-of-Way License and 
Maintenance Agreement Between the Town of Severance and the District, effective as of 
January 1, 2024. 

Copies of these documents are attached hereto as Exhibit A.  



1329.0024; W6YR722PFECM-836266381-348 

3. Changes or proposed changes in the District's policies. 

• Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Residential Rules and Regulations 
and Residential Improvement Guidelines and Site Restrictions, 2024-11-12 

• First Amendment to the Resolution Approving Process Fees for Architectural 
Applications, 2024-11-12 

• Fourth Amendment to the Amended and Restated Resolution Concerning the 
Imposition of Fees, 2024-11-12 

• Resolution Regarding Policies, Procedures and Penalties for the Enforcement of 
Government Documents (Residential), 2024-11-12 

• Resolution Regarding Policies, Procedures and Penalties for the Enforcement of 
Governing Documents (Commercial), 2024-11-12 

• Amended and Restated Resolution Establishing Guidelines for the Processing and 
Collection of Delinquent Fees and Charges, 2024-11-12 

Copies of the above document can be found on the District’s website: 
https://www.saddlerridgemd.org/ 

4. Changes or proposed changes in the District's operations. 
There were no changes or proposed changes made to the District’s operations as of 
December 31, 2024. 

5. Any changes in the financial status of the District including revenue projections or 
operating costs. 
The 2025 Budget is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 
Assessed Valuation of all taxable property within the District for the report year as certified 
by the Weld County Assessor: $4,917,670 

6. A summary of any litigation which involves the District. 
To our knowledge, based on a review of the court records in Weld County, Colorado and 
the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is no litigation involving 
the District as of December 31, 2024. 

7. Proposed plans for the year immediately following the year summarized in the annual 
report.  
The following items may be considered in 2025, depending on budgetary allowances: 

• District is in the process of replacing the mixed liquor pump at the wastewater treatment 
plant and intends to inspect and rebuild the current pump to provide redundancy for 
future repairs or replacement.  

• The District intends to service and inspect all blowers at the wastewater treatment plant. 
• The District intends to install signs at all trailheads.  
• The District intends to trim trees and remove overgrowth of vegetation at the north 

pond.  
8. Status of District's public improvement construction schedule. 

The District obtained a conditional will-serve letter from North Weld County Water 
District on September 3, 2024 relating to Tracts 7, 8, 9 and 10 and is in the process of 

https://www.saddlerridgemd.org/


1329.0024; W6YR722PFECM-836266381-348 

submitting a revised Utility Report and other required documents to North Weld County 
Water District.   

9. A list of al1 facilities and improvements constructed by the District that have been 
dedicated to and accepted by other governmental entities. 
The District did not convey any facilities or improvements to a county or municipality in 
2024.  The District did transfer the obligation of performing snow plowing services on 
segments of WCR17. 



1329.0024; W6YR722PFECM-836266381-348 

EXHIBIT A 
Intergovernmental Agreements  

  

































1329.0024; W6YR722PFECM-836266381-348 

 
EXHIBIT B 
2025 Budget 

The District’s Budget can be found on the Documents page of the District’s website: 
https://www.saddlerridgemd.org/annual-district-documents  

 

https://www.saddlerridgemd.org/annual-district-documents

	1. Boundary changes made.
	2. Intergovernmental Agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental entities.
	3. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board.
	4. A summary of litigation involving public improvements owned by the District.
	5. The status of the construction of public improvements by the District.
	6. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the District that were conveyed or dedicated to the county or municipality.
	7. The final assessed valuation of the District as of December 31st of the reporting year.
	8. A copy of the current year’s budget.
	9. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the “Colorado Local Government Audit Law”, part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or the application for exemption from audit, as applicable.
	10. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety (90) days under any debt instrument of the District.
	11. Any inability of the District to pay its obligations as they come due under any obligation which continues beyond a ninety (90) day period.
	1. Boundary changes made or proposed.
	2. Intergovernmental Agreements with other governmental entities entered into or proposed.
	3. Changes or proposed changes in the District's policies.
	4. Changes or proposed changes in the District's operations.
	5. Any changes in the financial status of the District including revenue projections or operating costs.
	6. A summary of any litigation which involves the District.
	7. Proposed plans for the year immediately following the year summarized in the annual report.
	The following items may be considered in 2025, depending on budgetary allowances:
	8. Status of District's public improvement construction schedule.
	9. A list of al1 facilities and improvements constructed by the District that have been dedicated to and accepted by other governmental entities.

